Gross of revenue Based on the 6-year historical geometric average without the COVID-19 period (62%) after 2022 a decrease of 0.5% until reach the industry value

SG&A Based on the 6-year historical geometric average without the COVID-19 period (6%) after 2022 an increase of 0.5%

Depreciation/Amortization Based on the 6-year historical geometric average without the COVID-19 period (8%) after 2022 an increase of 0.5%

Other Operating Expenses Based on the 6-year historical geometric average without the COVID-19 period (1%) after 2022 remaining equal

Net Interest Based on the 6-year historical geometric average without the COVID-19 period (1%) after 2022 remaining equal

Other’s Based on the 6-year historical geometric average without the COVID-19 period (0.4%) after 2022 remaining equal

Taxes Based on the 6-year historical geometric average without the COVID-19 period (23%) after 2022 remaining equal

Appendix 9 – Altri’s Assumptions Income Statement

Source: Author, Refinitiv

4 The values in parentheses represent positive returns for the company.

36

Appendix 10 – Altri’s EBIT Margin Scenario Analysis

Source: Author. Refinitiv

Capex

-1.0% -0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 1.0%

WACC

7.36% €6.51 €6.33 €6.99 €6.87 €6.93

7.86% €6.35 €6.25 €6.15 €6.05 €5.94

8.36% €5.64 €5.55 €5.46 €5.38 €5.29

8.86% €5.32 €5.24 €4.90 €5.82 €4.75

9.36% €4.83 €4.75 €4.43 €4.36 €4.29

Appendix 11 – Altri’s Capex Scenario Analysis

Source: Author. Refinitiv

D&A

-1.0% -0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 1.0%

WACC

7.36% €6.19 €6.25 €6.99 €7.05 €7.12

7.86% €6.03 €6.09 €6.15 €6.20 €6.26

8.36% €5.54 €5.50 €5.46 €5.51 €5.56

8.86% €5.06 €5.11 €4.90 €4.95 €4.99

9.36% €4.60 €4.64 €4.43 €4.47 €4.51

Appendix 12 – Altri’s D&A Scenario Analysis

Source: Author. Refinitiv

The analysis reveals a correlation between EBIT Margin and WACC with the share price. An increase in

EBIT Margin and an increase in WACC lead to a decrease in the share price, the opposite happens if the EBIT

margin and the WACC decreases the share price increases.

EBIT Margin

18.2% 18.7% 19.2% 19.7% 20.2%

WACC

7.36% €6.15 €6.23 €6.99 €7.08 €7.16

7.86% €5.99 €6.07 €6.15 €6.22 €6.30

8.36% €5.53 €5.40 €5.46 €5.53 €5.60

8.86% €5.03 €5.09 €4.90 €4.96 €5.02

9.36% €4.57 €4.62 €4.43 €4.49 €4.54